No. 543, A.]

[Published June 15, 1921. CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to repeal section 29.36 of the statutes, relating to wild animals.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 29.36 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 576, A.]

ł

[Published June 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 353.

AN ACT to amend paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section 29.19 of the statutes, relating to open season for bass fishing.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section 29.19 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 29.19) (1) Large-mouthed black bass (Oswego-green), small-mouthed black bass (yellow).

* * * (a) In Green Lake	July 1 to	Ten each	Ten
Green Lake county	Mar. 1	day	inches.
(b) In all other counties.	June 15 to	Ten each	Ten
	Mar. 1	day	inches.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 194, S.]

[Published June 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 354.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 4043b of the statutes, relating to jury trials in county courts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 4043b of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4043b) 2. In all cases provided in subdivision 1, any person having the right of appeal from the order, judgment, decree, determination or denial of the court may demand that the issue be tried by a jury in the county court, by filing with the court within ten days after notice from the court that the matter is to be contested, a written demand for a jury trial, and paying to the register of probate or the clerk of the county court, the sum of ten dollars to be paid by him into the county treasury. Whenever such issue has been transferred for trial to the circuit court, as provided in this section, the judge of the county court may, by order, direct that said sum of ten dollars be refunded to the person having paid the same and the county treasurer upon presentation of such order shall refund said amount.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 321, S.]

[Published June 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 355.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (40) of section 1038 of the statutes, relating to property exempt from taxation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (40) of section 1038 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1038) (40) All real property, not exceeding one hundred and * * * sixty acres, and personal property of any religious corporation, society, institute or body, which is actually used and occupied for a home for feebleminded, so long as said property is actually so used.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

· · · ·